related to loan repayments and investment redemptions.

Earnings from financial investments as well as finance costs related to the
Company's borrowings are affected by fluctuations in interest rates, such as
TJLP, Amplified Consumer Price Index (IPCA), IGPM and CDI.

The table below shows the outstanding positions at September 30, 2015,
with the notional values and interest of each contracted instrument:

(A free translation of the original in Portuguese)   (Unaudited)

Quarterly information (ITR) - 9/30/2015 - GRENDENE SA Version : 1

Explanatory Notes

GRENDENE S.A.

Notes to the quarterly information--Continued
September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014
(All amounts in thousands of reais)

Page: 90 of 107

18. Financial instruments and risk management--Continued

c) Risk management--Continued

c.2) Interest rate fluctuation sensitivity analysis--Continued

 Reduction of finance
income

 Increase in finance
costs

Reference for

finance income

Interest on
cash

investments

 Reference
financial
liabilities

Cost of Proapi
and Provin
financings

 CDI
rate

IPCA
index

  TJLP
rate

Probable scenario – Book value 14.13% 9.53% 121,463  6.50% 1,579

Possible scenario – 25%  10.60% 7.14% 98,533  8.13% 1,973

Remote scenario – 50%  7.07% 7.76% 75,541  9.75% 2,367

c.3) Sensitivity analysis of contracted derivative financial instruments

c.3.1) Foreign exchange rate hedge

The Company has projected the effect of the transactions designed
for Exchange rate protection in three scenarios, considering the
transactions would be settled, on the basic of the position becoming
due on October 31, 2015, as follows:

 Notional value

 Short position
 in US$

FX rate –
R$

Amount –
R$

Impact – R$

Probable scenario – Book value 93,750 4.0305 377,857  4,406
Possible scenario – 25%  93,750 5.0381 472,322  (94,465)
Remote scenario – 50%  93,750 6.0457 566,784  (188,927)

c.4) Capital management

Capital management mainly aims to ensure the Company's ability to
continue as a going concern, maintaining a policy of low gearing ratio and
thereby hedging its capital against changes in government economic policy,
and maximizing stockholder value.

The Company manages the capital structure and adjusts it considering
changes in the economic conditions of the country. In order to maintain or
adjust the capital structure, the Company can adjust the policy for dividend
payments to stockholders.

The Company's dividend policy may include tax incentives related to the